

No. 20-1104

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FEBURARY TERM 2021

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION
Petitioner,

v.

WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team No. T1025

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Maumee Indian Nation Land was neither abrogated nor diminished through allotment by the United States, but the Wendat Reservation was diminished through allotment, making the Topanga Cession outside of Indian Country.....	8
a. Statutory language and legislative history indicate that treaty with the Wendat did not abrogate the Treaty of Wauseon.	8
b. Ambiguous statutory language and legislative history indicate that the Maumee Nation was not diminished through the Maumee Allotment Act of 1908.	11
c. Statutory language and the legislative history surrounding the Wendat Allotment Act of 1892 subsequently diminished the Wendat tribal lands.	16
II. Because Topanga Cession is located in Indian country, the doctrine of preemption and infringement prohibit the State of New Dakota from exercising its tax on the Wendat Tribal Corporation.	19
a. The State of New Dakota is pre-empted from imposing a tax on the Wendat Tribal Corporation, as it would frustrate Congress’ intent stated within the treaty and allotment acts. .	19
b. The State of New Dakota’s privilege tax infringes on the Maumee Nation’s right to govern, and the Wendat’s status does not affect the Maumee Indian tribes’ right to govern tribal enterprises in the Topanga Cession.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

U.S. v. Dion, 476 U.S. 734..... 9
Cherokee Nation v. State of Georgia, 30 U.S. 1 (1831)..... 8
Cotton Petroleum Corporation v. New Mexico, 490 U.S. 163 (1989) 24
Fong v. United States et al., 149 U.S. 698 (1893) 9
Hagen v. Utah, 510 U.S. 399 (1994) 11
McGirt v. Oklahoma, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) 19
Nebraska v. Parker, 136 S.Ct. 1072 (2016)..... 13
Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip, 430 U.S. 584 (1977)..... 11
Solem v. Bartlett, 465 U.S. 463, 466 (1984)..... 11
Ware v. Hylton, 31 U.S. 199 (1796). 9
Washington v. Confederated tribes of Colville Indians, 477 U.S. 134 (1980)..... 24
White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 19
Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959)..... 20

STATUTES

Maumee Allotment Act of 1908, Pub. L. 60-8107 (1908)..... 12
Wendat Allotment Act, Pub. L. 52-8222 (1892)..... 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

23 CONG. REC. (daily ed. Jan. 14, 1892) 17
42 CONG. REC. S2418 (daily ed. May 29, 1908) 15

TREATISES

Treaty of Wauseon, Oct. 4, 1801, 7 Stat. 1404 9
Treaty with the Wendat, March 26, 1659, 35 Stat. 7749 10

REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C.S. § 1551..... 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 8
